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New van deliveries down in November but market looks to rebuild

· Britain’s new light commercial vehicle (LCV) market declines -22.2% in November as registrations fall to lowest level for the month since 2013.
· Battery electric van registrations grow 14.8% to 1,974 units in the month, with 15,039 delivered so far this year.
· Market growth set to return in 2023, but government must take action to support success and drive fleet renewal.

Monday 5 December, 2022 The UK’s new light commercial vehicle (LCV) market fell by -22.2% in November, with 24,352 of the latest vans joining Britain’s roads, according to the latest data from the Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT). While the scale of the decline is artificially inflated in comparison with last year, which saw the best November performance in history, the total is the lowest recorded for the month since 2013,1 and is some -13.9% below the pre-pandemic five-year average.2

Despite strong order books throughout 2022, performance has continued to be hindered by persistent supply chain issues, which have restricted production globally and limited availability.

[bookmark: _Hlk121126104]Declines were seen across most of the sector, with deliveries of vans weighing 2.0 tonnes or under recording the largest decline of the month at -70.9%, followed by those of mid-weight vehicles weighing up to 2.5 tonnes, which fell -63.5%. The most popular segment, large vans weighing greater than 2.5 and up to and including 3.5 tonnes, declined by -17.9%. Meanwhile, pick-ups grew for their second consecutive month and 4x4 sector lines grew for their third, with registrations up 26.1% and 167.1% respectively, although these smaller volume sectors are subject to volatility.

Battery electric van (BEV) registrations, however, continued to grow as more operators look to make the switch to the latest zero emission vehicles. Uptake rose by 14.8% in November to reach 8.1% of the market – up from 5.5% in 2021. Increasing model choice and robust purchase incentives mean BEV volumes are up 46.5% year on year from January to November, although concerns remain over a lack of public charging infrastructure particularly for commercial vehicles.

Operators have battled through challenging operating conditions to try and meet demand, but with semiconductor shortages holding back availability, the market has declined in each month of the year, with the exception of September. Registrations are down -20.1% in the year to date at 260,314 units and some -23.2% off pre-pandemic volumes,3. As supply shortages hopefully ease, however, growth is expected to return in 2023, which will help drive a wider economic recovery and support the achievement of the UK’s net zero goals. 

Light commercial vehicle registrations are estimated to grow by 13.8% in 2023, with BEV volumes expected to rise 60.7% to take an 8.7% market share. To harness the full benefit of this growth, government must take action to deliver economic recovery and encourage uptake as the sector continues to deliver its net zero transition. Measures that boost operator confidence are crucial to the transition to zero emission mobility and swift action must be taken to support BEV demand and crucial investment put in place to drive the rapid roll-out of suitable van charge point stations across the UK to bolster orders.

Mike Hawes, SMMT Chief Executive, said, “The UK van market has experienced a very difficult year, battling a multitude of challenges to meet demand, but has benefitted from an EV boost as operators increasingly make the switch to zero emission. As supply constraints ease, we look with some optimism towards next year and a return to growth. It is imperative, however, that government takes action to help accelerate commercial vehicle recharging infrastructure, so that the vehicles that keep Britain moving can fully deliver on their ability to boost the economy.”
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Notes to editors
[bookmark: _Hlk121126063]1 LCV registrations, November 2013: 22,647 units.
2 Pre-pandemic five-year average for January to November: 338,801 units.
3 LCV registrations, November 2019: 26,238 units.

About SMMT and the UK automotive industry
The Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT) is one of the largest and most influential trade associations in the UK. It supports the interests of the UK automotive industry at home and abroad, promoting the industry to government, stakeholders and the media. 
The automotive industry is a vital part of the UK economy and integral to supporting the delivery of the agendas for levelling up, net zero, advancing global Britain, and the plan for growth. Automotive-related manufacturing contributes £67 billion turnover and £14 billion value added to the UK economy, and typically invest around £3 billion each year in R&D. With more than 182,000 people employed in manufacturing and some 780,000 in total across the wider automotive industry, we account for 10% of total UK goods exports with more than 150 countries importing UK produced vehicles, generating £77 billion of trade. 
More than 25 manufacturers build over 70 models of vehicles in the UK, plus an array of specialist small volume manufacturers, supported by some 5,000 supply chain businesses and some of the world's most skilled engineers. Many of these jobs are outside London and the Southeast, with wages that are around 14% higher than the UK average. The automotive sector also supports jobs in other key sectors – including advertising, finance and logistics.
More detail on UK Automotive available in SMMT's Motor Industry Facts publication at www.smmt.co.uk/reports/smmt-motor-industry-facts/
Broadcasters: SMMT has an ISDN studio and access to expert spokespeople, case studies and regional representatives.
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BEST SELLERS LCV <3.5 tonnes
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Ford Transit Custom
Ford Transit

Ford Ranger
Mercedes-Benz Sprinter
Volkswagen Transporter
Vauxhall Vivaro

Renault Master

Renault Trafic
Volkswagen Crafter
Ford Transit Connect

3,459
3,218
2,193
1,826
1,583
1,380
845
842
775
733
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YEAR-TO-DATE

Ford Transit Custom
Ford Transit

Vauxhall Vivaro

Ford Ranger
Mercedes-Benz Sprinter
Volkswagen Transporter
Peugeot Expert

Renault Trafic

Ford Transit Connect
Peugeot Partner

39,486
30,732
15,718
15,593
15,077
13,648
7,586
7,506
7,366
6,885
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UK VAN REGISTRATIONS Rolling year totals November 2016 to date

289,718




image5.jpeg
350,000

300,000

250,000

200,000

150,000

100,000

50,000
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REGISTRATIONS OF VANS plus HCVs 3.5T-6T by MONTH
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All Vans to 3.5t
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Nov-22

3292
553
39

1744

18,367

24,352
358
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2,610
207
1,361
4,779
22,363
31,320
412

% change

26.1%
167.1%
-70.9%
-63.5%
-17.9%
-22.2%
-13.1%

REGISTRATIONS OF VANS plus HCVs 3.5T-6T by YEAR-TO-DATE
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Vans <= 2.0t
Vans >2.0 - 2.5t
Vans > 2.5 - 3.5t
All Vans to 3.5t
Rigids > 3.5 - 6.0t

YTD-22

27,301
3,093
7,504

30,065

192,351

260,314

4,368
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38,713
3,844
16,916
43,408
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5,349
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